

NO. 72859-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER PARSONS,

Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF HELEN PARSONS, deceased, by THEODORE H.
PARSONS, III, and LAURA E. HOEXTER, as CO-PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE OF HELEN PARSONS,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF KING COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUL 29 PM 3:40

LAW OFFICES OF SWEENEY, HEIT & DIETZLER
By: Lisa A. Liekhus, WSBA #30205
Attorneys for Respondent
1191 2ND Avenue Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98011
Telephone: (206) 473-4016
Facsimile: (866) 546-5102

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. MOTION TO STRIKE.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Appellant’s Oral Motion to Amend His Complaint to Add a Claim Against Theodore H. Parsons, III for Breach of Fiduciary Duties.....	14
1. Standard of Review.....	14
2. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Discretion When It Denied Appellant’s Oral Motion To Amend The Complaint And Should Not Be Disturbed On Appeal.....	14
B. The Fiduciary Duties of Theodore H. Parsons, III Were Not An Issue In This Lawsuit And Are Nothing More Than A Red Herring.....	21
C. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Dismissal Because There Were No Material Facts At Issue and The Roof Condition Was Open and Obvious.....	23
1. Standard of Review.....	23
2. The Estate Was Not Christopher Parsons Employer Under WISHA Or Common Law And Owed No Duty To Maintain	

	A Safe Workplace.....	23
3.	The Estate Owed No Duty to Christopher Parsons Under Premises Liability.....	31
4.	Christopher Parsons Assumed the Risk of Injury By Knowingly and Voluntarily Climbing to the Roof.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Aspon v. Loomis</i> , 62 Wn.App. 818, 826-27, 816 P.2d 751 (Div. 1 1991).....	37
<i>Charlton v. Day Island Marina, Inc.</i> 46 Wn.App. 784, 732 P.2d 1008 (Div. 2 1987)36, 37
<i>Coleman v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn.App. 853, 64 P.3d 65 (Div. 2 2003).....	32,33,34,35
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co., Inc. v. Global Northwest LTD., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 888, 719 P.2d 120 (1986).....	14
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma School District No. 10</i> , 95 Wn.App. 18, 26, 974 P.2d 847 (Div. 2 1999).....	22
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle-King Cty., Inc.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (Div. 1 1982).....	15,16,20
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (Div. 1 2010).....	15,16,20
<i>Erie v. White</i> , 92 Wn. App. 297, 302, 966 P.2d 342 Div. 2 1998).....	43,44,45
<i>Flannery v. Nelson</i> , 59 Wn.2d 120, 366 P.2d 329 (1961).....	37
<i>Frobig v. Gordon</i> , 124 Wn. 732, 881 P.2d 226 (1994).....	36
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975).....	35
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.App. 872, 155 P.3d 952 (Div. 2 2007).....	17,20
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	23

	Page
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 20 P.3d 1003 (Div. 1 2001).....	35,37
<i>Howard v. Horn</i> , 61 Wn.App. 520, 810 P.2d 1387 (Div. 3 1991), <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1011 (1991).....	38
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	35
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn.App 522, 530, 280 P.3d 1123 (Div. 1 2012).....	22
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	31
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (Div. 3 2001).....	41
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. Inc. v. Timberline Software Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 819, 70 P.2d 803 (Div. 1 1999).....	14
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Associates, Ltd. Partnership No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	39
<i>Najewitz v. City of Seattle</i> , 21 Wn.2d 656, 152 P.2d 722 (1944).....	29,30,42
<i>Oliver v. Flow International Corp</i> , 137 Wn. App. 655, 155 P.3d 140 (Div. 1 2007).....	17,18,20
<i>Rogers v. Irving</i> , 85 Wn. App. 455, 933 P.2d 1060 (Div. 1 1997).....	24,25,26,27, 28,31
<i>Scott v. Pacific Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	43,45
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633, (Div. 2 2007).....	39

	Page
<i>Simpson v. May</i> , 5 Wn. App. 214, 486 P.2d 336 (Div. 3 1971).....	46
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 819, 72 P.3d 1097 (Div. 3 2003).....	40
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	36,40,42,43
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 505, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	14,15,16,17,20

Statutes

RCW 11.48.20.....	33
RCW 18.27.010(5)	30,31
RCW 49.17.020(4).....	11,23,24

Other Authorities

Civil Rule 15(a).....	14,15,19
KCLR 7(4)(A).....	15
KCLR 7(4)(D).....	15
RAP 14.2.....	47
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 328E (1965).....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 343A(1).....	35,36,39,40,41
WPI 120.06 comment.....	40
